
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037118-2023 

Contract

Break Fix Support

Ministry of Defence, Typhoon Delivery Team

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-037118
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042670  
Published 18 December 2023, 1:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence, Typhoon Delivery Team

MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Contact

Nancy Nyarko

Email

nancy.nyarko100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037118-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037118-2023
mailto:nancy.nyarko100@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Break Fix Support

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71356300 - Technical support services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

To deliver an enhanced Break-Fix Support Solution to the Typhoon Engineering Support
Subsystem

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £140,396

http://www.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71336000 - Engineering support services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

To deliver an enhanced Break-Fix Support Solution to the Typhoon Engineering Support
Subsystem

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

It is considered that this contract can be placed with Fujitsu using the 

negotiated procedure without prior publication pursuant to Article 28(1)(e) of Directive 

2009/81/EC (Regulations 16 (1)(a)(ii) of the Defence and Security Public Contract 

Regulations 2011). This is for the following Technical Reasons: BAES are an approved 

design organisation under the Military Aviation Authority’s Design Approved 

Organisation Scheme and within that approval are listed as Senior Design staff with 

approval to certify Design Certificates for Typhoon software and Hardware. The Military 

Aviation Authority (MAA) requires that this DAOS approved organisation has extensive 

Typhoon Engineering Support Subsystem design experience and this currently cannot 

be achieved outside of the BAES environment in the case of UK Engineering Support 

Subsystem, ESS. BAES as the Design Authority determine the type and specification of 

the hardware we require, which is signed off by the Design Authorities safety and 

Airworthiness team. The support contract can only be placed with Fujitsu, as Fujitsu is 

the only company authorised by BAES to supply DA/SDR approved equipment and 

spares support to assure the validity of the design and use criteria detailed in the 

Declaration of Design and Performance, DDP, which covers the safety and 



Page 5 to 7

airworthiness of the product and therefore the platform.In addition, Fujitsu are the 

Manufacturer and Supplier of the hardware used at UK Main Operating Bases, MOBs 

and therefore are the only party with the required Subject Matter Experts, SMEs able to 

sustain integrity of the systems. Furthermore Fujitsu is the only supplier possessing the 

specific know-how required to support the equipment and provide airworthiness and 

safety with a through-life support contract, with spares and specific knowledgeable 

engineers.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

706471450

Title

Break Fix Support

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 6 to 7

Fujitsu Services Limited

Basingstoke

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £140,396



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The Authority reserves the right to amend any condition related to security of information
to reflect any changes in national law or government policy. If any contract documents are
accompanied by instructions on safeguarding 

classified information (e.g. a Security Aspects Letter), the Authority reserves the right to
amend the terms of these instructions to reflect any changes in national law or
government policy, whether in respect of the applicable protective marking scheme, 

specific protective markings given, the aspects to which any protective marking applies, 

or otherwise. The link below to the Gov.uk website provides information on the 

Government Security Classification.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ministry of Defence, Combat Air,Typhoon Delivery Team

MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BD34 8JH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://Gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-19T21:31:45+0000
	TCPDF




